Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument or insurance contract
or reinsurance contract will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company’s investments are exposed to changes in interest rates on maturity, with adverse effects when
interest rates are reducing.

34

There is no direct contractual relationship between financial assets and insurance contracts. However, the
Company’s policy of investing in assets backing insurance liabilities, primarily in fixed interest securities, is
broadly aligned to the expected payment pattern of the insurance liabilities.

Movements in investment income on assets backing insurance liabilities broadly offset the impact of
movements in discount rates on the insurance liabilities. The Bank Bill Swap rates (BBSW) and the cash rate
serves as a benchmark for the interest rate the Company is exposed to by financial institutions.

Sensitivity analysis

The impact from the measurement of the investments, cash and cash equivalents held at reporting date of a
change in interest rates at reporting date on profit after tax is shown in the table below:

Year Increase / decrease
in basis points

Sensitivity of the
input to fair value

2024 1.00% 2,037
-1.00% (2,037)

2023 1.00% 1,810
-1.00% (1,810)

b. Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk of loss from a counterparty to a financial instrument, insurance contract issued in an
asset position or reinsurance contract held, will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to meet
their financial obligations.

The Company’s credit risk arises predominantly from insurance contracts issued, reinsurance and investing
activities. The Company’s credit risk is minimised as it holds investments that have a minimum Standard &
Poor credit rating of BBB-.

The level of assets invested in individual counterparties and the level of reinsurance cover entered into with